
 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 9 March 2022 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: The Guildhall, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
Due to the current social distancing restrictions brought about by the Corona Virus outbreak, any 
members of the public wishing to attend the meeting please contact the Democratic Services Team 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk in advance as there is limited capacity for public attendance. If 
you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265115. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Atkinson (Deputy Chair), Begley, Hannaford, Jobson, Mitchell, M, 
Martin, A, Moore, D, Pearce, Quance, Sparkes and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

  

1    Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.  
 

 

2    Minutes  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
8) 

3    Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, then the following resolution should be passed:  
 
"RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of business 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of the Act." 
 
 

5    Audit Findings Report 2020/21  

 To consider the report of the External Auditors (Grant Thornton)  
 

(Pages 9 - 
52) 

6    Internal Annual Audit Plan 2022/23  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.  
 

(Pages 53 
- 72) 

7    Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers. 
 

(Pages 73 
- 84) 

8    Code of Corporate Governance 2022/23  

 To consider the report of the Director of Finance.  
 

(Pages 85 
- 92) 

9    Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive & Growth Director.  
 

(Pages 93 
- 104) 

Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 27 July 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us on: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265115 
 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday 1 December 2021 

 
Present:- 
Councillor Atkinson (Chair for the meeting) 
Councillors Begley, Hannaford, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Pearce, Sparkes and Warwick 
 
Apologies:- 
Councillors Jobson, Martin, Quance and Wardle 

 
Also Present:- 
Director Finance, Director Corporate Services, Audit Manager (HK) and Democratic 
Services Officer (SLS) 

 
69   CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair, 
Councillor Atkinson. 

70   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

71   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

72   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

 
The Director Finance presented an update from Grant Thornton on their activities 
since the last meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee in November, and 
an indication of when the Audit would be completed. The Engagement Lead and 
Senior Manager were unable to attend the meeting due to concerns relating to 
Covid. The following matters were reported:-  
  

 the external valuer expert, supporting Grant Thornton with their valuations 
work was reviewing the responses from the Council’s internal valuer;  

 there was an outstanding query with the Council’s actuary regarding 
significant movements in experience.  

 an independence issue was being considered by the National Audit Office 
(NAO) in respect of the group audit for Exeter City Living (ECL). The Audit 
Findings report included a reference to additional unrelated work that had 
been undertaken by ECL’s External Auditor. Members would be updated on 
the outcome once clarification was obtained. It was noted that a dedicated 
accountant had been appointed to oversee the accounts of ECL.  

 a view on the treatment of the Minimum Revenue provision (MRP) on the 
Council’s statutory repayment of debt in respect of capital loans made to 
third parties had been made. Grant Thornton’s view differed to the Council, 
and would be reported in the Audit Findings report.  Loans made by the 
Council to a number of third parties, included Exeter City Living, Exeter 
Science Park and also local collaborator of partnerships, CoLab. An 
assessment had been made on the associated risks, as it was not the 
intention to offer any loan where there was no chance of recovery, and a 
suggested over provision for the same debt was not prudent or in the best 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
interest of the tax payer. This matter would be raised with the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  
 

The Director Finance stated that Grant Thornton had indicated that they 
expected to conclude the Audit by 10 December. He would keep Members 
informed with regard to the Audit Findings report, but an unqualified audit 
opinion was still anticipated. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, the Director Finance explained:- 

 

 the independence issue raised was in relation to formal sense checking on 
the Business Plan last year. ECL’s own auditor had taken on this additional 
work in excess of the tendered External Audit, so it was an issue with that 
rather than an issue with ECL or their accounts, which are included in the 
City Council’s accounts. Grant Thornton had indicated that they may not be 
able to place reliance on that work and would likely have to do some 
targeted testing and may make an additional charge as part of their fee. 

 work on the financial statements was ongoing and should have been 
completed at the end of September. There was now a new target date of 6 
December. The value for money work was due to be finished by the end of 
December and should be reported at the next meeting.  
 

The Audit and Governance Committee noted the External Audit Progress Report. 
 

73   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Audit Manager (HK) presented the report, and appendices which detailed the 
internal audit work carried out during the second quarter of the year for the period 1 

July to 30 September 2021. All of the agreed actions from previous audit reports 

were progressing satisfactory and there were no instances where remedial action 
had not been agreed by management. Despite making some additional provision in 

the 2021/22 Audit Plan, a significant amount of Covid 19 related work in respect of 

the post award assurance work on the business grants made had been undertaken, 

and a request was made to defer the main accounting systems and the Arts, Events 
and Culture audits until next year. The implementation of new modules to the main 

accounting system had been delayed and no events had been held to date and 

deferral of these audits would not have any significant impact.  

In response to Members’ questions, the Audit Manager had agreed that a review of 
the anticipated guidance from the professional body in relation to Council owned 
private companies, when received would be reported back to this Committee. 
 
A Member thanked the Audit Manager for forwarding a copy of the Annual Housing 
Repairs and Void Works audit report and for a discussion on where audit overlaps 
with performance. She considered it was important to examine how that contract 
was working to ensure the nature, and quality of the performance as well as any 
issues of staff capacity could be addressed. The Audit Manager reported that she 
had clarified the role of Internal Audit with the Member as one of compliance and 
assurance that the Council’s policies, procedures and any relevant legislation were 
being followed as opposed to monitoring performance. The Chair also noted the 
area of work and welcomed the audit report. Following a Member’s comment, the 
Audit Manager agreed to circulate a copy of the report to all Members of the 
Committee.  
 
The Director Finance reminded Members of the opportunity for advance questions 
to be submitted, as this enabled an appropriate response to be sought from 

Page 4



 
colleagues, most notably in relation to the Risk Register because of the wide scope 
of the subject matter.  
  
In response to Members’ questions, the Audit Manager and Dir
[...]
Members’ consideration for the extension of the current term of office of the 
Council’s Independent Persons, Professor Brian Kirby and Mr Ian Brooking. This 
would enable compliance with the principles set out in the Regulatory Framework of 
the Audit and Governance Committee and the provisions of Section 28(7) of the 
2011 Localism Act 2011. Members were advised that there was a continuing 
obligation for the appointment of at least one ‘Independent Person’ whose views 
could be sought in the event of an investigation pertaining to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  
 
The Chair commented on the appointments and was advised that that there had 
only been male applicants for the post in more recent times.  
 
In response to a Member’s questions, the Director Corporate Services explained 
that the appointment for the Independent Persons was for four years, with no 
prescribed maximum term. She welcomed the comment on there being adequate 
succession planning to ensure there was always an experienced Independent 
Person. There had been little uptake when the positions became available, but the 
calibre of the Council’s current Independent Persons was excellent. Both Professor 
Kirby and Mr Brooking had received the appropriate training over the years and 
were in regular contact to assist. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve that the term of office for Professor Brian 

Kirby and Mr Ian Brooking as the Council’s Independent Persons, be extended for a 
further period of four years until the Meeting of Council on 24 February 2026, 
pursuant to Section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011.  
 

76   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 

 
The Audit Manager (HK) presented the report and referred to the coordinating role 
in drawing the updated Corporate Risk Register together, to present to the Audit 
and Governance Committee. Following the quarterly review by the Strategic 
Management Board, (SMB) a proposed update on each risk was included in the 
appendix to the repor
[...]
Year Housing Supply Statement (dated September 
2021 and referred to in the ‘Notes’ column of the Risk Register) concludes 
that the Council is currently able to demonstrate a housing supply of five 
years and five months.  The Corporate Risk Register will be updated to 
reflect this position.  In order to help maintain this healthy supply, it is 
important that the mitigations and controls set out in the Risk Register 
continue to be pursued.  The Notes column highlights that developers are 
challenging the latest Five Year Supply position via appeals.   

 Risk 8 - the Corporate Risk Register highlights significant risks to Members, 
in terms of either financial loss or reputational damage. The Government 
have awarded funding via Exeter City Council to Exeter City Futures to 
develop an Exeter City Fund proposal. This is currently not identified as a 
corporate risk and the City Fund proposal would be reported to Executive, 
with a business case made. 

 
The Director Finance presented the following comments from the Chief Executive & 
Growth Director which were reported to the meeting in response to a Member’s 
question on the transparency and accountability of the Exeter Liveable Place Board 
which was as follows: -  
 
The Liveable Exeter Place Board was established in order to provide additional 
confidence on delivery of the programme, the Board does not replace the formal 
decision making processes. The Place Board sits outside the formal planning 
process.  The City Council is the planning authority and decisions are taken through 
the planning process in public. The Place Board allows candid conversations 
between the city’s institutions on matters associated with delivery of the 
programme. The key test for the programme is can it be delivered, this relates to 
viability and a raft of issues because it is a brownfield regeneration programme with 
challenging abnormal and infrastructure costs. Having all the key institutions around 
a table to take collec
[...]
ompany with the 
Director of Finance. 

 the Council’s commitment to deliver Net Zero for the city by 2030 was at the 
core of every activity. The risk was about a whole commitment, and there 
was little benefit in dividing its delivery. It was important to wait until the Net 
Zero team were able to report back with an assessment of what and when 
we can deliver in our own areas of responsibility. The discussion at the 
recent Executive reiterated the significant challenges of delivering such a 
programme.  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the updated Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 
 

Chair 

Page 8



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 10



•

•

•

•

P
age 11



•

•

P
age 12



•

•

•

P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



•
•

P
age 16



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 17



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 18



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19



P
age 20



•

•

•

P
age 21













P
age 22





Light 
purple









P
age 23



Net pension 
liability –
£135 million

•

•

•

•

•

•











Assumption Actuary Value PwC range Assess
ment

Discount rate 2% 1.95% - 2.04% 

Pension increase rate 2.80% 2.80% - 2.85% 

Salary growth 3.8% 3.80% - 3.85% 

Life expectancy – Males 
currently aged 45 / 65

Pensioners: 
22.6 years
Non-pensioners: 24.0 years

21.9 - 24.4
20.5 – 23.1



Life expectancy – Females 
currently aged 45 / 65

Pensioners: 
23.9 years
Non-pensioners: 25.4 years

24.8 – 26.4
23.3 – 25.0



P
age 24















P
age 25













P
age 26



•

•

•











P
age 27



20

Assessment
 Significant deficiency – risk of significant misstatement
 Deficiency – risk of inconsequential misstatement

Assessment Issue and risk Recommendations





P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 31



•

•

•

P
age 32



Specified 
procedures for 
Whole of 
Government 
Accounts 

Certification of the 
closure of the audit

P
age 33



•

•

•

P
age
[...]
conference facilities.  Where income is not 

Medium General assurance that the internal control system is 
working effectively. 

P
age 71



Exeter City Council 

  Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 
     

15 
 

Audit Heading 
 

Description and organisational risk 
 

Audit 
Risk 

rating 

Scope  

collected at the point of sale it is collected via a 
sundry debtors invoice. 
 
Risk - financial risk  

 

P
age 72



REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
Date of Meeting: 9 MARCH 2022 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 3RD QUARTER 1st OCTOBER TO 31st 
DECEMBER 2021 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

COUNCIL 
 

1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To report on internal audit work carried out during the period 1st October to 31st 

December 2021, to advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report 
any emerging issues requiring consideration. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

2.1 That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the third quarter of the year 2021/22 be 
noted. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation:   
 

3.1 One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly internal audit reports and the 
main issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been 
taken, where necessary. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources: 
 

 None 
   
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
  
 On the whole, Members should take confidence from the completed audits in quarter 

3, which predominantly provide substantial assurance. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
  

 None identified. 
 
  
7.  Monitoring Officer Comments: 

  
  This report raises no issues of concern to the Monitoring officer.  In fact the reports 

show a good overal level of assurance. 

 
8. Report details: 

 
8.1 This Committee is responsible for the implementation and active monitoring of audit 

processes and actions, which includes performance against the annual audit plan, 
rev
[...]
to corporate 
governance and risk management.  

   
 A summary of progress against the annual audit plan to date is shown at Appendix A, 

together with the current status of each area for review and the outcomes of the 
review, where completed. 

 
 I am pleased to report that agreed actions from previous audit reports are being 

progressed satisfactorily and that there are no instances where remedial action was 
not agreed by management during this quarter. 

 
 Progress against the annual audit plan is good, however, due to the ongoing Covid19 

Pandemic, the Council has once again be required to administer further government 
business grants and therefore more post-award compliance checking has been 
needed and although this has impacted on the Internal audit plan, this is being 
managed.  

 
 

Page 74



  

 
8.3   Governance Issues 
 

  The Council’s annual governance statement (AGS) includes some significant   
Governance issues and an action plan has been compiled which will be subject to 
regular monitoring by the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
  The action plan of the issues identified has been included in Appendix B. 

 
9.  How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 

 

9.1  Good governance contributes to the Council’s purpose of a “Well Run Council”. 
 

10.  What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 

N/A 
 

11. Equality Act 2010 (The Act)  

 
11.1 Under the Act’s Public Sector Equality Duty, decision makers are required to consider 

the need to: 

 
 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other prohibited 

conduct; 

 advance equality by encouraging participation, removing disadvantage, taking 
account of disabilities and meeting people’s needs; and 

 foster good relations between people by tackling prejudice and promoting 
understanding. 

 
11.2 In order to comply with the general duty authorities must assess the impact on 

equality of decisions, policies and practices.  These d
[...]
 Progress Appendix A Progress of audit plan Final
	7. Internal Audit Progress Appendix B_Significant Governance Issues 2020-21 AGS Update March 22

	8 Code of Corporate Governance 2022/23
	8. Code of Corporate Governance - 2022-23 draft

	9 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
	9. Corporate Risk Register report Appendix Final




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 9 March 2022 

 
Present:- 
Councillor Tony Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Atkinson, Begley, Jobson, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Pearce, Sparkes and Warwick 
 
Apologies:- 
Councillors Hannaford, Martin and Quance  
 
Also Present:- 
Director Finance, Audit Manager (HP), and Democratic Services Officer (SLS)  
 
Julie Masci Engagement Lead Grant Thornton (External Auditors)  

  
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

3   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2020/21 
 
The Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton presented the audit findings arising from 
the statutory audit of the Council’s group and financial statements for the year 
ending 31 March 2021. The audit had been substantially completed and Grant 
Thornton were now able to proceed to issue an unqualified audit opinion for the 
authority as set out in Appendix D of the circulated report. Additional work, including 
around the Council’s land and buildings valuation process had been raised, and an 
updated action plan at Appendix A had concluded those final areas of work. The 
Engagement Lead in responding to a Member’s question, confirmed that the Value 
for Money element of the audit work would be concluded within six weeks, with a 
report presented to the next meeting. 
 
The Engagement Lead responded to the following Members’ questions:-  
 

 timescales for future audit work would continue to be discussed with the 
Council’s Strategic Management Board highlighting any further impact from 
the post scheduling of work from this year’s Audit. Government have 
recognised the increased levels of work required in this regard and have 
arranged an emergency consultation to consider proposed cost base 
changes to avoid the need for formal land and building valuations. The 
statutory deadline for completion of accounts for the coming year has been 
extended until November 2022.  

 
 an annual Disclosure of Interests made by the Council’s senior officers, now 

required a nil return and would be completed by those officers with decision 
making capacity, which included from Service Lead up to Director and Chief 
Executive & Growth Director level. 

 



The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report on Audit Findings from the 
Exeter City Council (External Auditor), Grant Thornton. 
  

4   INTERNAL ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, 
attached as an appendix and presented to the meeting, which required Member 
approval. The report provided confirmation that the appropriate risk management 
matrix had been used to formulate the plan, with feedback received from the 
Council’s Strategic Management Board on priorities and concerns as well as 
feedback from Members. 
 
The Audit Manager responded to Members’ questions in the following terms:-  
 

 the scope of the Health and Safety audit was agreed with the Health and 
Safety Group and covered all related processes and procedures and 
relevant legislation. They would be asked to consider the Clean and Safe 
Policy in relation to council housing, with a request to include all of the areas 
suggested by the Member. 

 
 the scope of a Leisure audit covered the usual range of operations found in 

a leisure centre including health and safety and finance. An initial report had 
been produced for the Riverside Leisure Centre and future reports would be 
undertaken for each individual leisure centre.  
 

The Director Finance clarified the role of Internal Audit and stated that monitoring of 
key financial controls were included to provide assurance about the internal control 
framework. Income would be a significant part of a leisure service audit, and whilst 
financial viability would be outside of the scope of internal audit work, it was 
included as a significant part of the One Exeter Programme. 
 

 the audit for Sport England and Wellbeing Exeter included the governance 
arrangements, as well as providing assurance of the internal control 
environment and all financial aspects of the partnership which related to the 
City Council.  

 
The Director Finance concluded that where any partners were spending their 
finances directly, the City Council had no authority to review their procedures, but 
any funding received through Exeter City Council and spent on behalf of the 
partners would be included within the audit.  
 
A Member wished to thank Internal Audit for the important role undertaken for the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the annual Internal 
Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
  

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the detail of Internal Audit work carried out 
during the period 1 October to 31 December 2021. A summary of progress against 
the Annual Audit Plan for 2021/22 was included at Appendix A to the report 
presented to the meeting, and an action plan of the governance issues identified 
had been included at Appendix B. Members were advised on the overall progress 
and that the Plan was on target with no significant issues associated with the audit 



work undertaken throughout the year. Additional time had been allocated in the 
2022/23 plan for a further follow up on the Equality and Diversity audit.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, relating to Appendix B and further clarification 
of the term ‘enhanced process in relation to scrutiny’ as detailed in the Internal Audit 
report on Corporate Governance, the Audit Manager advised that a copy of the 
report was emailed to Members on 11th January 2022. She sought approval to 
circulate a response to all Members of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: the Internal Audit progress report for the third quarter of the year 
to 2021/22 be noted. 
 

6   CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022/23 
 
The Director Finance presented the report, which set out an overview of the 
proposed Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23, and confirmed there had 
been no changes this year to the Code. The document, which underpinned the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) set out the Governance arrangements for the 
Council, and performance against which is set out in the Annual Governance 
Statement which would be presented at the next meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  
 
The Director Finance also responded to a number of issues raised by a Member 
which included potentially extending the scope of the work of the Code in relation to 
the governance arrangements and partnership working. He undertook to work 
together with Internal Audit throughout the year and would offer a further update of 
the Code, during the next financial year. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) had recognised the need for more guidance around 
governance arrangements for local authority companies. A draft Internal Audit 
report on partnerships had included arrangements for more informal meetings, 
including the Council Housing and Development Advisory Group (CHAD) and the 
governance relationship with the Council’s external partner companies. The Code of 
Corporate Governance offered statutory guidance, but there was  always the 
opportunity to tailor that to need, and reflect that local authorities worked in ever 
more complicated ways and therefore considered that the arrangements were 
covered within the Code of Corporate guidance.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee support and Council 
approve the Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23. 
  

7   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the report which advised the Audit and 
Governance Committee of the Council’s risk management process and provided an 
update of the Corporate Risk Register to enable the Committee to monitor and 
review the Council’s risks. There were no new risks added or deleted from the Risk 
Register during the last quarter, but updates had been provided from the Strategic 
Management Board (SMB).  
 
The Director Finance replied to a Member’s enquiry that a dedicated Net Zero Risk 
Register would be presented to this meeting. He confirmed that interviews had 
taken place recently and the team would be in place shortly. He anticipated that the 
Service Lead for Net Zero and her team would be in a position to report to the next 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee in July. 
 



The Audit Manager presented the following responses to a Member’s questions 
obtained from the lead officer associated with monitoring each risk. 
 
 
 

 Risk 2: Business Continuity: 
The Ukraine situation had escalated since the Council’s Risk Register was 
reviewed and prepared. It was noted that adequate mitigation in respect of 
cyber-attacks had resulted in the removal from the Corporate Risk Register. 
There was no specific or different cyber security risk identified over and above 
the probing of the Council’s systems and phishing attacks that happen on a 
daily basis. The Council’s security measures were constantly reviewed and 
improved and these included ICT technical controls, Council awareness and 
training. The Council had taken part in training with Strata colleagues from East 
Devon and Teignbridge Councils at the National Cyber Security Centre to test 
cyber security capability and defences. Teignbridge and Exeter Councils had 
also secured funding from the Local Government Association and appointed 
industry experts to undertake a systematic review of cyber security 
arrangements which will be completed within the next few months. 

 
 Risk 3: Carbon Neutral 2030: 

A question on the future presentation of a dedicated Risk Register for Carbon 
Net Zero 2030 had been answered earlier in the meeting. Members were 
advised that the Net Zero team were waiting on the City Council’s Carbon 
Reduction Plan from South West Energy and the Environment Group (SWEEG) 
and for a GreenHouse Gas (GHG) baseline inventory, (commissioned from 
SWEEG) which once approved will form a baseline from which the corporate 
Risk Register will be developed; 

 
 in demonstrating how the Exeter Net Zero Plan 2030 goal will be achieved, 

officers would need to assess the situation once all information from SWEEG 
regarding the Council’s position had been received and digested. In relation to 
the external Net Zero work, Exeter City Futures would produce a clear goal 
oriented development plan with the aim of a relaunch and a clear position 
statement, which was anticipated in early summer, and  

 
 the City Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan, commissioned from SWEEG, will 

include Scope 3 emissions and any action plan would include the direct actions 
the Council could take in relation to Scope 3 emissions, which was likely to 
initially focus on the Council’s procurement and supply chains. The GHG 
baseline for Exeter City Council commissioned from SWEEG does not include 
Scope 3 emissions at this stage given the limited ability to be able to take direct 
action.  Exeter City Futures had a key lobbying and influencing role for the city 
in relation to regional and national policy, which has been the initial focus for 
Exeter City Futures in relation to Scope 3 emissions. 

 
The Member requested that a copy of the responses be sent separately. 

 
The Director Finance also responded to the following Member’s questions -  

 
 Risk 6: Financial Sustainability: As and when the reductions were proposed, 

and if appropriate, an equalities impact assessment would be carried out to set 
out the full impact of any potential cuts in services. It was important to note that 
delivering a balanced budget was the legal responsibility of Council. There 
would be difficult decisions to be taken, but if funding was being reduced, there 
would be a need to reduce Council delivery accordingly. 



 
 Risk 8: Exeter Liveable Programme:  The greatest challenge facing the Exeter 

Development Fund, would be that each public body would have its own 
requirements for protecting publically owned assets, and it was not a good use 
of limited resources to make an assessment on every potential asset. 
Consideration of the Fund would be critical to enable the Council to make the 
necessary decision as to whether it was in the best interests of the taxpayer to 
participate. A full options appraisal, as with any potential disposal would review 
any potential income losses against the value of benefit available. There was a 
real opportunity to test the potential using Central Government funding, but any 
decisions would be presented to Council and be accompanied by a detailed 
analysis of the financial and non-financial impacts.  

 
In relation to a Member’s comment on independent financial advice being 
sought by the Council on the likely performance of the Exeter Development 
Fund. A comparison of the income losses could be to financial or non-financial 
benefit and there may be occasions when an asset will be relinquished for other 
benefits and that is the very nature of a public body. Some of the Council’s 
work was not necessarily financial or profit driven. The outcome of the report 
was awaited with interest to understand whether independent advice to support 
the Council in respect of the Fund was required, and if indeed that advice was 
needed then that would be obtained. 

 
The Director Finance noted a Member’s comment that the social value return to the 
people of Exeter should be considered and confirmed that benefits other than just a 
financial analysis, would be considered when weighing up any impact or potential 
loss.  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and noted the updated Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 
 

Chair


	Audit and Governance Committee

